Reappointing a Director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 23rd day of October 1973

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964, HURSUANT to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby reappoints Leonard Albert Hadley, J.P., Esquire, of Wellington, as a director of the Reserve Bank of New Zealand, to hold office during pleasure for a term of 3 years from the 5th day of November 1973.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Cancelling a Condition as to Setting Back the Building Line of Moody Place, in the Borough of Opotiki, Imposed by Special Order Under Section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 15th day of October 1973

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 131 of the Public Works Act 1928, His PURSUANT to section 131 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the special order registered in the Land Registry Office at Gisborne, under No. 93649, authorising the laying off of Moody Place in the Borough of Opotiki, at a width less than 66 ft, but not less than 40 ft, subject to a condition as to the building line pursuant to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954, by cancelling the condition as to the building line imposed by the said special order.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4423; Na. D.O. 53/9)

The Finance Companies (Government Stock) Order 1973

## DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 29th day of October 1973

#### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. N. E. KIRK PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Reserve Bank of New Zealand Act 1964 and the Finance Companies (Investment) Regulations (No. 2) 1969, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

# ORDER

- 1. Title—This order may be cited as the Finance Companies (Government Stock) Order 1973.
  - 2. Interpretation-In this order-

"Borrowings", in relation to any finance company, has the "Borrowings", in relation to any linance company, has the same meaning as in the regulations, except that for the purposes of this order the amount thereof shall be as determined in accordance with any specific exemption given to the finance company under the regulations: "Finance company", "Government stock", and "quarter" have the same meaning as in the regulations:
"The regulations" means the Finance Companies (Investment) Regulations (No. 2), 1969

ment) Regulations (No. 2) 1969.

- 3. Minimum percentage of Government stock to be held by finance companies—The minimum percentage of its borrowings that every finance company shall hold in Government stock in accordance with the requirements of the regulations shall be—
- (a) On the 30th day of September 1973, and at all times
- during the next succeeding quarter, 10 percent:
  (b) On the 1st day of January 1974, and at all times during that quarter and every succeeding quarter, 12 percent.
- 4. Revocation—The Finance Companies (Government Stock) Order 1972\* is hereby revoked.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. \*Gazette, 22 June 1972, Vol. II, p. 1319

Appointment of Queen's Counsel

His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and with the concurrence of the Chief Justice of New Zealand, has been pleased to appoint

Harold Stewart Lusk, Esquire, of Palmerston North, Barrister.

to be Queen's Counsel.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of October 1973.

A. M. FINLAY, Attorney-General.

Appointment of Member of Town and Country Planning Appeal Board No. 2

PURSUANT to section 39 (2) (c) and (3) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Hugh Morrish Besley, Esquire

to be a member of the Town and Country Planning Appeal Board No. 2 for a term of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of October 1973.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.

(J. 10/13/45 (5))

Appointment Notice of a Registrar of Brands (No. 592 Ag. 3064)

PURSUANT to the Animals Act 1967, I hereby appoint Barry David Chapman

to be Registrar of Brands for the Invercargill and Wallace Brand Registration Districts, vice Mr J. A. Bennet.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of October 1973.

J. YUILL, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Appointment Notice of a Registrar of Nurseries (No. 593 Ag. 60278)

PURSUANT to the Plants Act 1970, I hereby appoint Barry David Chapman

to be Registrar of Nurseries for the Invercargill Nursery Registration District, vice Mr S. W. Tubb.

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of October 1973.

J. YUILL. for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

Revocation of Appointment of Member of Town and Country Planning Special Appeal Board

His Excellency the Governor-General has revoked the appointment of

Hugh Morrish Besley, Esquire

of Taupo, as a member of the Town and Country Planning Special Appeal Board.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of October 1972

(J. 10/13/45 (5))

## Officiating Ministers for 1973-Notice No. 52

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, the following names of officiating ministers within the meaning of the said Act are published for general information:

Assemblies of God in New Zealand

Mr Donald Thomas Ruthven.

Brethren

Mr Charles Alfred Brace.

Associated Churches of Christ in New Zealand Mr Donald Jenterden Fraser.

Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints Bishop Wiremu Paraika Tipene.

Roman Catholic Church

Reverend Paul Joseph Darrock.

Reverend William Francis Donegan.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of October 1973.

J. L. WRIGHT, Registrar-General.

A. M. FINLAY, Minister of Justice.